transferred to and among the Promoter Group or to a new promoter or persons in control of the Company
subject to continuation of the lock-in in the hands of the transferees for the remaining period and
compliance with SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeover) Regulations, 1997, as applicable.

Locked-in Equity Shares held by the Promoters can be pledged with banks or financial institutions as
collateral security for loans granted by such banks or financial institutions provided that the pledge of the
Equity Shares is one of the terms of the sanction of the loan.

Provided that if the securities are locked in as Promoters Contribution, the same may be pledged only if in
addition to fulfilling the above conditions, the loan has been granted by such banks or financial
institutions for the purpose of financing one or more of the objects of the instant Issue.

3. Our shareholding pattern

The table below presents our shareholding pattern before the proposed Issue and as adjusted for the Issue,
and the Offer for Sale by the Selling Shareholder.

Pre-Issue Pre-Issue Post Secondary
Sale

Post-Issue

No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %
Promoters
OnMobile
Systems, Inc. 29,733,197 60.94 27,691,056 56.75  25,403,867 44.25
Arvind Rao 5,340,517 10.95  5,340,517 10.95 5,340,517 9.30
Chandramouli
Janakiraman 2,233,673 4.58 2,233,673 4.58 2,233,673 3.89
Chandramouli
Janakiraman (on
behalf of OMSI) 260 0.00 260 0.00 260 0.00
Sub-Total (A)  37,307,647 76.46 35,265,506 72.28  32,978,317  57.45

Promoter
Group
J. Ramesh 16,250 0.03 16,250 0.03 16,250 0.03
V. Janakiraman 13,000 0.03 13,000 0.03 13,000 0.02
J. Seetha 16,250 0.03 16,250 0.03 16,250 0.03
Sub-Total (B)  45,500 0.09 45,500 0.09 45,500   0.08
Promoter and
Promoter Group
Sub Total (A+B) 37,353,147 76.55  35,311,006 72.37  33,023,817  57.53

Investors
Deutsche Bank
AG 1,749,189 3.58 1,749,189 3.58 1,749,189 3.05

27

Pre-Issue Pre-Issue Post Secondary
Sale

Post-Issue

No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %
Jade Dragon
(Mauritius)
Limited 1,618,994 3.32 1,618,994 3.32 1,618,994 2.82
Kings Road
Investments
(Mauritius)
Limited 1,618,994 3.32  818,994 1.68 818,994 1.43
Quantum (M)
Limited - - 1,726,849 3.54 1,726,849 3.01
WF India
Reconnaissance
Fund Limited  - - 464,705 0.95 464,705 0.81
Bessemer India
Capital
Holdings II
Limited - - 464,705 0.95 464,705 0.81
DPF India
Opportunities
Fund - - 185,882 0.38 185,882 0.32
Sub-Total (C)  4,987,177 10.22  14.41 7,029,318 12.24

Others
(including
Employees)
(D) 6,452,459 13.22 6,452,459 13.23 6,452,459 11.24

Issue to Public
(E) - - - - 10,900,545 18.99
Non-Promoter
shareholding
Sub
Total(C+D+E)  11,439,636 23.45  13,481,777 27.63  24,382,322  42.47
Total
(A+B+C+D+E) 48,792,783.00 100 48,792,783.00 100 57,406,139 100.00

 Includes 24,430 Equity Shares issued to Krishna Jha and Hemant Attray pursuant to the Merger-cum-Share Purchase Agreement

dated December 22, 2006 and 293,160 Equity Shares allotted pursuant to bonus issue dated August 18, 2007 (as accrued on the
24,430 Equity Shares) which are kept with an escrow agent. For more details on the ITfinity acquisition and subsequent merger
see “History and Certain Corporate Matters – Recent Acquisitions and Investments” on page 88.

For further details on shares held by Promoters and Promoter Group, please refer to note 1 of Notes to the
Capital Structure.

For details on the shareholding of our Directors, see the section titled “Our Management” on page 101.
The following directors and key managerial personnel of our Company hold Equity Shares:

 Pre-Issue No.
of shares %

Post-Issue
No. of shares %

Directors
Arvind Rao 5,340,517 10.95 5,340,517 9.30
Chandramouli Janakiraman 2,233,673 4.58 2,233,673 3.89
Chandramouli Janakiraman (on
behalf of OMSI) 260 0.00 260 0.00
Key Managerial Personnel
Arvind Rao 5,340,517 10.95 5,340,517 9.30
Chandramouli Janakiraman 2,233,933 4.58 2,233,933 3.89

28

Amit Kumar Dey 466,531 0.96 466,531 0.81
Pratapa P Bernard 421,200 0.86 421,200 0.73
Krishna Jha 283,868 0.58 283,868 0.49
Sandhya Gupta 86,216 0.18 86,216 0.15
Rajiv Kuchhal 40,641 0.08 40,641 0.07
Sandeep Ganguly 39,143 0.08 39,143 0.07
Rajesh Moorti 38,324 0.08 38,324 0.07
Sidharth Sharma 36,348 0.07 36,348 0.06
Rajesh M.V. 36,192 0.07 36,192 0.06
Gaurav Johri   - 0.00   -  0.00
Sanjay Bhambri   - 0.00   -  0.00

The following key managerial personnel of our Subsidiary, Vox mobili S.A. hold Equity Shares:

 Pre-Issue No.
of shares %

Post-Issue
No. of shares %

Nicolas Frattaroli 211,861 0.43 211,861 0.37

4. The list of our top ten shareholders and the number of Equity Shares held by them is provided below:

(a) Our top ten shareholders as on the date of filing this Red Herring Prospectus are as follows:

S. No. Shareholder No. of Equity Shares Held Percentage
1 OnMobile Systems Inc. 27,691,056 56.75
2 Arvind Rao 5,340,517 10.95
3 Chandramouli Janakiraman 2,233,673 4.58
4 Deustche Bank AG 1,749,189 3.58
5 Quantum (M) Limited 1,726,849 3.54
6 Jade Dragon (Mauritius) Limited 1,618,994 3.32
7 Kings Road Investments

(Mauritius) Limited  818,994  1.68
8 Kiran Anandam Pillai 514,150 1.05
9 Amit Kumar Dey 466,531 0.96

10 WF India Reconnaissance Fund
Limited  464,705 0.95

 Bessemer India Capital Holdings
II Limited 464,705 0.95

(b) Our top ten shareholders ten days prior to filing of this Red Herring Prospectus are as follows:

S. No. Shareholder
No. of Equity Shares

Held Percentage
1 OnMobile Systems Inc. 27,691,056 56.75
2 Arvind Rao 5,340,517 10.95
3 Chandramouli Janakiraman 2,233,673 4.58
4 Deustche Bank AG 1,749,189 3.58
5 Quantum (M) Limited 1,726,849 3.54
6 Jade Dragon (Mauritius) Limited 1,618,994 3.32
7 Kings Road Investments

(Mauritius) Limited  818,994 1.68
8 Kiran Anandam Pillai 514,150 1.05
9 Amit Kumar Dey 466,531 0.96

10 WF India Reconnaissance Fund
Limited  464,705 0.95

 Bessemer India Capital Holdings
II Limited 464,705 0.95

29

(b)  Our shareholders as of two years prior to filing this Red Herring Prospectus were as follows:

S. No. Shareholder
No. of Equity Shares

Held Percentage
1 OnMobile Systems, Inc. 999,980 99.99
2 Chandramouli Janakiraman 20* 0.01

* Held on behalf of OMSI

5. Employee stock option plans

   We have five employee stock option plans*:

ESOP
scheme

Outstanding
Options Remarks

ESOP Plan I,
2003

 1,750,827 Adopted for the benefit of employees eligible under the plan. The
total options earmarked were 1,026,000 (Adjusted to 13,338,000
after adjusting for the Bonus issue on August 17, 2007). The plan
was approved by the shareholders of our Company at EGM held on
November 29, 2003.

ESOP Plan II,
2003

Nil Adopted for the benefit of employees eligible under the plan. The
total options earmarked were 114,000 (adjusted to 1,482,000 after